GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 1327
TO BE ANSWERED ON- 05/02/2024

ADI ADARSH GRAM YOJANA
1327. SHRIJASWANT SINGH BHABHOR:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the budgetary allocation proposed under the Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram Yojana (PMAAGY);

(b) the amount of funds spent under the said scheme, the district-wise details thereof; and

(c) whether there is any provision for adding certain new targets in the said scheme even now, if so, the
details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a): Government has approved implementation of the scheme of ‘Pradhan Mantri Adi Adarsh Gram Yojana
(PMAAGY)’ with a total outlay of Rs. 7276.00 crore for the years 2021-22 to 2025-26. Under the Scheme,
36,428 villages having at least 50% tribal population and 500 STs across States / UTs with notified STs, have
been identified for undertaking development programmes / activities to bridge gaps prominently in 8 sectors
of development viz. Road connectivity (Internal and Inter village /block), Telecom connectivity (Mobile
/internet), School, Anganwadi Centres, Health Sub- Centre, Drinking water facility, Drainage and solid waste
management etc. with appropriate convergence. The details of budgetary allocation made so far by the
Government during 2021-22 to 2023-24 is as under:

(Rs. in crores

Financial Year Budgetary Allocation (BE)
2021-22 1350.00
2022-23 1354.38
2023-24 1485.00

(b): As per Scheme Guidelines, the responsibility for incurring expenditure towards implementation of the
scheme rests with respective State Governments/UTs. Ministry of Tribal Affairs provides funds to the States
/ UTs as per schematic norms including village development plans (VDP) through Public Financial
Management System (PFMS) subject to fulfillment of General Financial Rules (GFR) provisions as well as
various instructions issued by Ministry of Finance with regard to release of funds. The details of the scheme
of PMAAGY, Village Development Plan (VDPs) approved and funds released during 2021-22 to 2023-24 (as
on 31.01.2024) is at Annexure 1. District wise details of VDPs alongwith funds approved is at Annexure 2.

(c): At present, no such provision in the Ministry.



Annexure 1
State-wise details of the villages covered under the scheme of PMAAGY, Village Development Plan

(VDPs) approved and funds released during 2021-22 to 2023-24 (as on 31.01.2024)

(Rs. in lakh)

S. [Name of State (Total Total VDPs | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | Utilization
Villages approved |Fund Fund Fund Certificate
identified under [released |released [released (uo)
under PMAAGY Awaited
PMAAGY

1|/Andhra Pradesh 517 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2|Arunachal 141 0 733.68 0.00 0.00 733.68
Pradesh
3|Assam 1700 1700, 8743.02| 11538.22| 7182.38 0.00
4/Bihar 184 0 774.44 0.00 0.00 774.44
5|Chhattisgarh 4029 1530/ 15595.8] 23021.82 0.00 25551.45
6|DNDD 55 0 0.00 173.23 0.00 69.29
7/Goa 21 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
8/Gujarat 3764 1562| 15916.78| 19401.76 0.00 25071.48
9Himachal 90 37 377.03 288.09 0.00 492.27
Pradesh

10)J & K 302 119 0.00 932.39 0.00 372.95

11|Ladakh 132 50 0.00] 470.525 0.00 188.21

12|Jharkhand 3891 641] 6531.79] 6915.28 0.00 9297.90

13|Karnataka 507 370 2139.9 937.48 0.00 1998.34

14|Kerala 6 6 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

15Madhya Pradesh 7307 2523] 12268.76| 27694.54 0.00 23346.58

16/{Maharashtra 3605 1542 0.00] 13485.5 0.00 5394.20

17Manipur 254 44 427.98 295.47 0.00 546.17

18Meghalaya 836 0 0.00 3342.3 0.00 1336.92

19Mizoram 344 344 580.83| 1818.605 1112.01 727.44

20|Nagaland 530 326 886.53| 2233.97 0.00 0.00

21|0disha 1653 784 2771.68 1001.24 0.00 2771.68

22|Rajasthan 4302 1566 7224.71| 15269.66 0.00 13332.57

23|Sikkim 62 62 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24/Tamil Nadu 167 112 285.32 285.62 0.00 399.57

25[Telangana 533 428 2262.18] 1681.035 0.00 660.20

26[Tripura 375 344 631.78 904.48 0.00 561.71

27|Uttarakhand 64 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

28|Uttar Pradesh 183 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

29|West Bengal 874 0 0.00 3495.2 0.00 1398.09

Total 36428 14090| 78152.21| 135186.4] 8294.39] 115025.14

*Where VDP approved and Fund released is Zero, the state has not sought funds as the VDP is not
submitted and the state has not submitted Utilization Certificate.



Annexure 2

District wise Details of Village Development Plans alongwith funds approved under PMAAGY

S. State Name District Name Identified Villages Total VDPs Fund
No. as per PMAAGY (2021-24) Approved
Database (in Lakh)
1 | Assam Kokrajhar 138 138 2812.44
2 | Assam Goalpara 153 153 3118.14
3 | Assam Nagaon 30 30 611.4
4 | Assam Sivasagar 20 20 407.6
5 | Assam Jorhat 72 72 1467.36
6 | Assam Karbi Anglong 155 155 3158.9
7 | Assam Dima Hasao 22 22 448.36
8 | Assam Chirang 82 82 1671.16
9 | Assam Kamrup Metropolitan 6 6 122.28
10 | Assam Baksa 180 180 3668.4
11 | Assam Barpeta 1 1 20.38
12 | Assam Cachar 3 3 61.14
13 | Assam Dhemaji 182 182 3709.16
14 | Assam Dibrugarh 34 34 692.92
15 | Assam Golaghat 41 41 835.58
16 | Assam Kamrup 106 106 2160.28
17 | Assam Lakhimpur 156 156 3179.28
18 | Assam Morigaon 57 57 1161.66
19 | Assam Nalbari 1 1 20.38
20 | Assam Sonitpur 75 75 1528.5
21 | Assam Tinsukia 31 31 631.78
22 | Assam Udalguri 155 155 3158.9
Total 1700 1700 34646
1 | Chhattisgarh Bastar 509 311 6338.18
2 | Chhattisgarh Kondagaon 91 289 5889.82
3 | Chhattisgarh Janjgir - Champa 33 4 81.52
4 | Chhattisgarh Narayanpur 47 47 957.86
5 | Chhattisgarh Balrampur 53 341 6949.58
6 | Chhattisgarh Surguja 796 327 6664.26
7 | Chhattisgarh Surajpur 30 211 4300.18
Total 1559 1530 311814
1 | Gujarat Dohad 502 502 10230.76
2 | Gujarat Narmada 335 334 6806.92
3 | Gujarat Surat 366 366 7459.08
4 | Gujarat Tapi 360 360 7336.8
Total 1563 1562 31833.56
1 | Himachal Chamba 45 37 754.06
Pradesh
Total 45 37 754.06
1 | Jammu Kashmir | Anantnag 21 7 130.66




S. State Name District Name Identified Villages Total VDPs Fund
No. as per PMAAGY (2021-24) Approved
Database (in Lakh)
2 | Jammu Kashmir | Badgam 3 2 40.76
3 | Jammu Kashmir | Bandipora 28 11 114.18
4 | Jammu Kashmir | Baramula 8 4 72.52
5 | Jammu Kashmir | Doda 11 2 40.76
6 | Jammu Kashmir | Ganderbal 10 2 40.76
7 | Jammu Kashmir | Jammu 10 4 81.52
8 | Jammu Kashmir | Kathua 6 3 61.14
9 | Jammu Kashmir | Kishtwar 15 6 122.28
10 | Jammu Kashmir | Kulgam 5 2 40.76
11 | Jammu Kashmir | Kupwara 11 5 101.9
12 | Jammu Kashmir | Poonch 50 22 443.86
13 | Jammu Kashmir | Pulwama 3 2 12.76
14 | Jammu Kashmir | Rajouri 82 32 652.16
15 | Jammu Kashmir | Ramban 5 2 40.76
16 | Jammu Kashmir | Reasi 25 8 163.04
17 | Jammu Kashmir | Samba 1 1 20.38
18 | Jammu Kashmir | Shupiyan 3 2 40.76
19 | Jammu Kashmir | Udhampur 4 2 40.76
Total 301 119 2261.72
1 | Ladakh Kargil 81 25 509.5
2 | Ladakh Leh (Ladakh) 51 25 509.5
Total 132 50 1019
1 | Jharkhand Gumla 474 387 2969
2 | Jharkhand Khunti 254 254 5176.52
Total 728 641 8145.52
1 | Karnataka Raichur 89 89 1813.82
2 | Karnataka Chitradurga 71 71 1446.94
3 | Karnataka Belagavi 50 19 272.98
4 | Karnataka Mysore 48 48 975.24
5 | Karnataka Ballary 55 20 407.6
6 | Karnataka Koppala 32 12 244.56
7 | Karnataka Davanagere 33 30 611.4
8 | Karnataka Tumakuru 18 7 142.66
9 | Karnataka Chikkaballapura 18 18 366.84
10 | Karnataka Bidhar 14 6 122.28
11 | Karnataka Chamarajanagara 9 9 183.42
12 | Karnataka Bagalakote 7 3 61.14
13 | Karnataka Haveri 7 7 142.66
14 | Karnataka Hassan 4 4 81.52
15 | Karnataka kodagu 4 4 81.52
16 | Karnataka Kalburgi 3 3 61.14
17 | Karnataka Uttarakannada 2 2 40.76
18 | Karnataka Shivamoga 1 1 20.38
19 | Karnataka Bangalure Urban 2 2 40.76




S. State Name District Name Identified Villages Total VDPs Fund
No. as per PMAAGY (2021-24) Approved
Database (in Lakh)
20 | Karnataka Gadaga 2 1 20.38
21 | Karnataka Bangalore (R) 7 4 81.52
22 | Karnataka Mandya 1 1 20.38
23 | Karnataka Yadagiri 26 10 203.8
Total 503 370 7443.7
1 | Kerala Wayanad 2 2 40.76
2 | Kerala Palakkad 3 61.14
3 | Kerala Idukki 1 1 20.38
Total 6 122.28
1 | Madhya Pradesh | Chhatarpur 10 10 188.32
2 | Madhya Pradesh | Damoh 40 40 814.84
3 | Madhya Pradesh | Rewa 21 20 407.6
4 | Madhya Pradesh | Barwani 493 493 8873.33
5 | Madhya Pradesh | Rajgarh 6 6 122.28
6 | Madhya Pradesh | Vidisha 5 5 101.9
7 | Madhya Pradesh | Bhopal 1 1 20.38
8 | Madhya Pradesh | Narsimhapur 31 31 619.78
9 | Madhya Pradesh | Guna 84 84 1710.92
10 | Madhya Pradesh | Singrauli 183 179 3591.78
11 | Madhya Pradesh | Khandwa (East 225 221 4493.6
Nimar)
12 | Madhya Pradesh | Burhanpur 105 105 2072.6
13 | Madhya Pradesh | Jhabua 559 560 11392.42
14 | Madhya Pradesh | Dhar 690 688 6906.6
15 | Madhya Pradesh | Sheopur 82 80 1630.4
Total 2535 2523 42946.75
1 | Maharashtra Nashik 705 126 2567.88
2 | Maharashtra Jalgaon 98 67 1365.46
3 | Maharashtra Ahmednagar 111 59 1202.42
4 | Maharashtra Dhule 214 118 2404.84
5 | Maharashtra Nandurbar 682 678 13817.64
6 | Maharashtra Raigad 88 23 468.74
7 | Maharashtra Thane 121 35 713.3
8 | Maharashtra Palghar 540 95 1936.1
9 | Maharashtra Pune 88 16 326.08
10 | Maharashtra Kolhapur 1 1 20.38
11 | Maharashtra Satara 4 1 20.38
12 | Maharashtra Osmanabad 1 1 20.38
13 | Maharashtra Akola 29 10 203.8
14 | Maharashtra Washim 24 10 203.8
15 | Maharashtra Buldhana 35 9 183.42
16 | Maharashtra Amravati 225 45 917.1
17 | Maharashtra Yavatmal 152 35 713.3
18 | Maharashtra Hingoli 45 14 285.32




S. State Name District Name Identified Villages Total VDPs Fund
No. as per PMAAGY (2021-24) Approved
Database (in Lakh)
19 | Maharashtra Nanded 71 10 203.8
20 | Maharashtra Aurangabad 9 9 183.42
21 | Maharashtra Nagpur 30 11 224.18
22 | Maharashtra Wardha 4 4 81.52
23 | Maharashtra Gondia 74 30 611.4
24 | Maharashtra Bhandara 8 4 81.52
25 | Maharashtra Chandrapur 74 26 529.88
26 | Maharashtra Gadchiroli 163 105 2139.9
Total 3596 1542 31425.96
1 | Manipur Tamenglong 9 10 203.8
2 | Manipur Noney 7 6 122.28
3 | Manipur Tengnoupal (eastwhile 1 1 20.38
Chandel
4 | Manipur Chandel 27 27 550.26
Total 44 44 896.72
1 | Mizoram Siaha 26 26 529.88
2 | Mizoram Serchhip 21 21 402.98
3 | Mizoram Saitual 23 23 468.74
4 | Mizoram Lunglei 48 48 925.18
5 | Mizoram Lawngtlai 67 67 1353.04
6 | Mizoram Kolasib 17 17 330.46
7 | Mizoram Khawzawl 18 18 352.49
8 | Mizoram Hnahthial 13 13 263.44
9 | Mizoram Champhai 24 24 471.54
10 | Mizoram Aizawl 48 48 954.6
11 | Mizoram Mamit 39 39 794.82
Total 344 344 6847.17
1 | Nagaland Kiphire 24 24 489.12
2 | Nagaland Shamator 7 14 285.32
3 | Nagaland Tuensang 42 40 815.2
4 | Nagaland Noklak 22 17 346.46
5 | Nagaland Longleng 19 19 387.22
6 | Nagaland Mon 60 60 1222.8
7 | Nagaland Kohima 49 38 774.44
8 | Nagaland Wokha 54 54 1100.52
9 | Nagaland Peren 31 18 366.84
10 | Nagaland Mokokchung 42 42 855.96
Total 350 326 6643.88
1 | Odisha Gajapati 58 58 1182.04
2 | Odisha Kalahandi 14 14 285.32
3 | Odisha Nabarangapur 157 159 3240.42
4 | Odisha Rayagada 48 48 978.24
5 | Odisha Malkangiri 126 95 1936.1
6 | Odisha Mayurbhanj 191 189 3851.82




S. State Name District Name Identified Villages Total VDPs Fund
No. as per PMAAGY (2021-24) Approved
Database (in Lakh)
7 | Odisha Balangir 10 10 203.8
8 | Odisha Baleshwar 59 13 264.94
9 | Odisha Debagarh 10 2 40.76
10 | Odisha Kandhamal 25 9 183.42
11 | Odisha Keonjhar 406 108 2201.04
12 | Odisha Koraput 69 22 421.04
13 | Odisha Sambalpur 99 23 468.74
14 | Odisha Sundargarh 98 34 692.92
Total 1370 784 15950.6
1 | Rajasthan Banswara 939 294 5991.72
2 | Rajasthan Dungarpur 578 181 3688.78
3 | Rajasthan Pratapgarh 354 111 2262.18
4 | Rajasthan Udaipur 905 274 5584.12
5 | Rajasthan Dhaulpur 43 42 853.21
6 | Rajasthan Karauli 161 160 3260.8
7 | Rajasthan Jaisalmer 3 3 46.14
8 | Rajasthan Jalor 9 9 143.37
9 | Rajasthan Sirohi 104 104 1782.99
10 | Rajasthan Ajmer 6 6 94.18
11 | Rajasthan Tonk 71 70 976.2
12 | Rajasthan Bundi 101 101 1662.73
13 | Rajasthan Kota 23 23 294.08
14 | Rajasthan Baran 116 116 2364.08
15 | Rajasthan Jhalawar 73 72 1467.36
Total 3486 1566 30471.94
1 | Sikkim Gangtok 6 5 59.02
2 | Sikkim Soreng 10 12 194.39
3 | Sikkim Namchi 2 7 89.56
4 | Sikkim Gyalshing 13 13 218.62
5 | Sikkim Pakyong 2 4 44 .4
6 | Sikkim Mangan 21 21 311.74
Total 54 62 917.73
1 | Tamil Nadu Tiruvannamalai 31 31 631.78
2 | Tamil Nadu Namakkal 17 6 122.28
3 | Tamil Nadu Kallakurichi 42 38 774.44
4 | Tamil Nadu Viluppuram 0 2 40.76
5 | Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri 16 16 326.08
6 | Tamil Nadu Trichirappalli 3 3 61.14
7 | Tamil Nadu Tirupathur 6 4 81.52
8 | Tamil Nadu Salem 46 11 224.18
9 | Tamil Nadu The Nilgiris 1 1 20.38
Total 162 112 2282.56
1 | Telangana Bhadradri kothagudem 85 69 1406.22
2 | Telangana KB Asifabad 2 59 1202.42




S. State Name District Name Identified Villages Total VDPs Fund
No. as per PMAAGY (2021-24) Approved
Database (in Lakh)
3 | Telangana Khammam 72 32 652.16
4 | Telangana Mahabubabad 48 62 1263.56
5 | Telangana Mancherial 14 9 183.42
6 | Telangana Mulugu 2 17 346.46
7 | Telangana Nagarkurnool 10 5 101.9
8 | Telangana Nirmal 16 19 387.22
9 | Telangana Nizamabad 16 10 203.8
10 | Telangana Warangal 17 12 244.56
11 | Telangana YadadriBhuvanagiri 1 1 20.38
12 | Telangana Adilabad 178 117 2384.46
14 | Telangana Kamareddy 1 1 20.38
15 | Telangana Mahabubnagar 19 5 101.9
16 | Telangana Jayashankar 0 8 163.04
Bhupalpally
17 | Telangana Jangaon 4 2 40.76
Total 485 428 8722.64
1 | Tripura Dhalai 80 80 1630.4
2 | Tripura Gomati 65 69 1406.22
3 | Tripura Sepahijala 34 27 550.26
4 | Tripura Khowai 38 40 815.2
5 | Tripura West Tripura 41 29 591.02
6 | Tripura South Tripura 65 49 998.62
7 | Tripura North Tripura 31 29 591.02
8 | Tripura Unakoti 21 21 427.98
Total 375 344 7010.72
Grand Total 19338 14090 271523.9
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